

Nos. 06-5618 & 06-5754

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO CLAIBORNE,

Petitioner.

v.

UNITED STATES

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

VICTOR A. RITA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY L. FISHER
CO-CHAIR, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
DAVID DEBOLD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Requirement Of Extraordinary Circumstances For Substantial Variances From The Guidelines Is Inconsistent With This Court’s <i>Booker</i> Decision.	5
II. The History Of The Guidelines Demonstrates That Courts Should Neither Give Them A Presumption Of Reasonableness Nor Require Extraordinary Circumstances For Substantial Variances.	12
A. The Sentencing Guidelines And The Ranges They Produce For Individual Cases Do Not Incorporate All Of The Sentencing Purposes Or Factors Set Forth In 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).	12
1. The Sentencing Guidelines were not written to ensure that a within-Guidelines sentence complies with	

the purposes of sentencing set forth in 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2).....	13
2. The Guidelines ranges do not account for important Section 3553(a) factors.....	15
B. The History Of The Guideline Amendment Process Has Further Undermined Any Argument For A Presumption Of Reasonableness.	21
1. Changes to individual provisions have not addressed the failure of the Guidelines to account for and balance the multiple statutory purposes of sentencing.	22
2. The Sentencing Guidelines have not been refined to reflect developments in the sentencing “common law.”.....	25
III. Reasonableness Review Must Operate Without Giving The Guidelines Range Special Weight.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	9
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	7, 29
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21
<i>Rangel-Reyes v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. __ (2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 2006 WL 3237027 (10th Cir. Nov. 9, 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Bockes</i> , 447 F.3d 1090 (8th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	:passim
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 310 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 439 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6, 12, 21
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 404 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3, 29
<i>United States v. Delaney</i> , 427 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2005).....	27

<i>United States v. Diaz-Villafane</i> , 874 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1989)	29
<i>United States v. Emmenegger</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 436 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 441 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>United States v. Hascall</i> , 76 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Jaber</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Mass. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Jiménez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006)	13, 30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 445 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 427 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Leavitt</i> , 925 F.2d 516 (1st Cir. 1991)	27
<i>United States v. Lindquist</i> , 421 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 439 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 436 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 437 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 448 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2006)	7

United States v. Sun Bear,
307 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2002).....27

United States v. Watts,
519 U.S. 148 (1997).....10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....10

28 U.S.C. § 99118

28 U.S.C. § 994*passim*

USSG § 1B1.39, 17

USSG § 2B1.110

USSG § 2D1.1.....10, 17

USSG § 2J1.210, 17

USSG § 2J1.311

USSG § 2K2.1.....17

USSG § 4A1.3.....27

USSG § 5H1.4.....16

USSG § 5H1.6.....16

USSG § 5H1.11.....16

USSG § 5K2.12.....16

USSG App. C (2006)22, 27

USSG ch. 1, pt. A (1987)13, 14, 21, 25

USSG ch. 415

Miscellaneous

Amy Baron-Evans, *The Continuing Struggle for Just,
Effective, and Constitutional Sentencing After
United States v. Booker: Why and How the*

<i>Guidelines Do Not Comply with § 3553(A),</i> 30 Champion 32 (2006).....	22
<i>Dissenting View of Commissioner Paul H. Robinson</i> <i>on the Promulgation of Sentencing Guidelines by</i> <i>the United States Sentencing Commission,</i> 52 Fed. Reg. 18,121, 18,122 (May 1, 1987)	14
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Distinguishing Offense Conduct</i> <i>and Offender Characteristics in Modern</i> <i>Sentencing Reforms,</i> 58 Stan. L. Rev. 277 (2005)	25
Federal Bureau of Prisons, Quick Facts	15
Federal Judicial Center, <i>The U.S. Sentencing</i> <i>Guidelines: Results of the Federal Judicial</i> <i>Center's 1996 Survey</i> (1997).....	19
Frank O. Bowman, <i>The Failure of the Federal</i> <i>Sentencing Guidelines: A Structural Analysis,</i> 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1315 (2005)	23
Frank O. Bowman, <i>The Year of Jubilee . . . Or Maybe</i> <i>Not: Some Preliminary Observations About the</i> <i>Operation of the Federal Sentencing System After</i> <i>Booker,</i> 43 Hous. L. Rev. 279 (2006).....	2, 25
Ilene Nagel, <i>Structuring Sentencing Discretion: The</i> <i>New Federal Sentencing Guidelines,</i> 80 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 883 (1990)	18, 19
Jeffrey S. Parker & Michael K. Block, <i>The Limits of</i> <i>Federal Sentencing Policy; Or, Confessions of Two</i> <i>Reformed Reformers,</i> 9 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1001 (2001).....	23
Judge Marvin Frankel, <i>Keynote Address: Sentencing</i> <i>Guidelines: A Need for Creative Collaboration,</i> 101 Yale L. J. 2043 (1992).....	23

Judy Clarke, <i>The Sentencing Guidelines: What a Mess</i> , 55 Fed. Probation 45 (1991).....	26
Justice Anthony M. Kennedy, Speech at the ABA Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003)	23
Kate Stith & José A. Cabranes, <i>Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts</i> (1998)	23
Katherine M. Jamieson and Timothy Flanagan, eds., <i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics - 1988</i> , Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Washington, D.C.: USGPO (1989)	15
Memorandum from James B. Comey, Deputy Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, to All Federal Prosecutors, re: Department Policies and Procedures Concerning Sentencing (Jan. 28, 2005).....	2
Stephen Breyer, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Revisited</i> , 11 Fed. Sent. R. 180 (1999)	16, 22
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1988)	14, 16
Stephen Schulhofer and Ilene Nagel, <i>Plea Negotiations Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: Guideline Circumvention and its Dynamics in the Post-Mistretta Period</i> , 91 NW. U. L. REV. 1284 (1997).....	19
Testimony of Hon. Ricardo H. Hinojosa, before the House Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security (Mar. 16, 2005).....	12
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin, <i>Prisoners in 2004</i>	15

U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2005 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	10, 17
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Downward Departures from the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (2003)	20
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (2004)	10
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Final Report on the Impact of United States v. Booker on Federal Sentencing</i> (Mar. 2006)	26, 27
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (2004)	24
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Preliminary Quarterly Data Report, Preliminary Fiscal Year 2006 Data Through September 30, 2006</i>	2
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Recidivism and the "First Offender"</i> (2004)	25
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Special Post-Booker Coding Project</i> (July 6, 2006)	2
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Supplementary Report on the Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements</i> (1987)	24
